

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRLMP. 16475/2014 in S.L.P.(Cr1.) No(s). 3897/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/08/2012
in CRLA No. 2561/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at
Allahabad)

NARENDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(for extension of temporary bail and office report)

Date: 16/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A. S. Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ratnakar Das, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.
Mr. Som Raj Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the appellant was granted interim bail by
our order dated 28th April, 2014 to enable him to get himself
treated by coronary artery disease in a hospital of his choice.

The present application (Cr1.M.P.No.16475 of 2014) for bail is now

filed for extending the said interim bail as according to the

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Mahabir Singh
Date: 2015.01.16

appellant he was unable to have himself treated during the period

17:15:47 IST

Reason:

granted by this Court on account of his inability to arrange
finances for the treatment.

It is submitted that the petitioner

has now got a BPL card issued in his favour which entitles him for

free medical treatment in All India Institute of Medical Sciences
(AIIMS), Delhi, or P.G.I., Lucknow. This Application
(Crl.M.P.No.16475 of 2014) for interim bail is accordingly allowed
and the appellant directed to be enlarged on interim bail for a
period of two months from the date he is released from custody
subject to his furnish bail bonds in a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees
Twenty Thousand) with two sureties each in the like amount to the
satisfaction of the trial court. Needless to say that the
appellant shall surrender back to custody upon expiry of the
period of interim bail.

This Application (Crl.M.P.No.16475 of 2014) for bail is
accordingly allowed and disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER