

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3896/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30/08/2012  
in CRLA No. 2188/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at  
Allahabad)

SANJAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for bail and exemption from filing O.T. and  
interim bail and office report)  
(For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3897/2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for  
bail and appln.(s) for bail and Office Report)Date : 31/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.Mr. A.S.Pundir, Adv.  
Mr. Arijeet Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. R.Dash, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Archana Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(Crl.) No. 3896 of 2013:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the

petitioner in this petition is suffering from some medical complications including Urinary Tract Infection for which he needs treatment. Mr. R.Dash, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-State submits that whatever be the nature of the problem, the jail authorities would take appropriate care and provide medical aid to the petitioner. We accordingly direct that the jail Doctor may not only examine the petitioner-Sanjay but also provide medical facilities required to him and also submit a report to this Court about his medical condition.

At the request of Mr. R.Dash, post after summer vacation.

SLP(Crl.) No. 3897 of 2013:

As regards petitioner-Narendra is concerned, he was earlier released by us on parole to enable him to undergo a certain treatment advised to him by the Doctors. Mr. A.S.Pundir, learned counsel appearing for him submits that because of poor financial condition of the said petitioner, he was unable to get the treatment. He submits that the jail authorities could be directed to have the said petitioner examined and extend all medical help for his treatment. Mr. R.Dash, learned counsel for the respondent-State has not opposed that prayer. We accordingly direct the jail authorities to have the petitioner medically examined and the required medical assistance be extended to him.

Post after summer vacation.

(Shashi Sareen)  
Court Master

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master